Lance R. LEFLEUR
DIReCTOR

RogerT J. BENTLEY

(GOVERNOR
Alabama Department of Environmental Management
adem.alabama.gov
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David Walden
Walden Woods At The Lake, LLC
P.O. Box 554
Eufaula, AL 36072
RE: Final Consent Order
NPDES Permit No. ALR16ES75
Walden Woods Subdivision
Barbour County (005)
Dear Mr. Walden:
Please find the enclosed Special Order by Consent Order which requires you to take
certain actions in regard to alleged violations of the Alabama Water Pollution Control Act.
This Consent Order has been issued with the consent of David Walden.
The draft order was made available for public review for a period of 30 days beginning on
February 4, 2011. Public comments were received. Response to the comments received
is attached for your reference.
The enclosed Special Order by Consent is effective immediately. Please note that the
assessed civil penalty is due in full within 45 days.
Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Heather Griffin at
(334) 394-4321.
Sincerely,
Glenda L. :éan, Chief
Water Division
GLD/jkp
EXECUTED-05/17/2011
Enclosure: Copy of Final Consent Order
Copy of Response to Comments MAILED-05/17/2011
cc: Thomas L. Johnston, ADEM
Scott Hughes, ADEM
Vernon H. Crockett, ADEM
Jennifer Passineau, ADEM
Heather Griffin, ADEM
Cesar Zapata, USEPA Region 4
\._\Ul\ I
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Lance R. LeEFLEUR RoBERT J. BENTLEY
DirecTor GOVERNOR

Alabama Department of Environmental Management
adem.alabama.gov

1400 Coliseum Blvd. 36110-2400 w» Post Office Box 301463
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-1463
(334) 271-7700 = FAX(334)271-7950

Michael Mullen

Choctawhatchee Riverkeeper, Inc
P.0. Box 6734

Banks, AL 36005

RE: Response to Public Comments
Walden Woods at the Lake LLC
NPDES ALR16E975
Barbour County {005)

Dear Mr. Mullen:

The Alabama Department of Environmental Management (ADEM) has made a final decision to enter into a
Special Order by Consent with Walden Woods at the Lake LLC, in Order to resolve alleged violations of the
Alabama Water Pollution Control Act and its attendant regulations. The proposed consent order was made
available for public review and comment for a period of 30 days beginning on February 4, 2011.

You commented that the penalty assessed was not adequate. The relevant facts that ADEM relied upon to
determine that a penalty should be assessed are included in the proposed cansent order. Included are the
violation(s), the regulation that was violated, and any factual information that exacerbates or mitigates the
violations. The Department has determined that the penalty amount is appropriate. A Special Order by
Consent is a negotiated settlement, therefore; the Department has compromised regarding the amount of
penalty it believes is warranted in this matter in the spirit of cooperation and the desire to resolve this matter
amicably, without the unwarranted expense of litigation.

You also commented with respect to the timing of the Department’s activities and enforcement actions.
ADEM follows a basic compliance and enforcement philosophy of swift compliance determination generally
followed by a graduated response appropriate for the nature of the violations. In this case, the Department
began with the issuance of less formal enforcement to afford the Operator the opportunity to achieve
compliance. When these efforts were not successful at achieving full compliance with ADEM rules, the
Department moved to a more formal enforcement action including the imposition of a civil penalty in
accordance with the Department’s Compliance and Enforcement Strategy. The imposition of civil penalties
involves several statutory procedures and is highly resource intensive. The Department has and continues to
make improvements in its internal operations execute these actions as quickly as possible while meeting our
statutory obligations.

Enclosed is a copy of the final order. Procedures for appeal of this action can be found in ADEM Admin. Code
r. 335-2-1-.04 which can be found on ADEM’s website at www.adem.alabama.gov Please note that Ala. Code
§22-22A-5 allows thirty days after the effective date of the Order for an appeal to be made.
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Mr. Michael Mullen
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If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Chip Crockett at (334) 277-7974.

Sincerely,

)/Wﬂu\(ﬂw |

Vernon H. Crockett, Chief
Stormwater Management Branch
Water Division

VHC/jk File: RTC/35637

Enclosure: Copy of Final Order

Cc: Heather Griffin, ADEM



ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

IN THE MATTER OF

)
)
)
DAVID WALDEN )
WALDEN WOODS AT THE LAKE L.L.C. ) ORDER 11-086-CWP
EUFAULA, T10N, R29E S19, 20, )
BARBOUR COUNTY, ALABAMA )
NPDES REGISTRATION NO. ALR16E975 )

)

PREAMBLE

This Special Order by Consent is made and entered into by the Alabama Department of
Environmental Management (hereinafter “Department” or “ADEM”), and Walden Woods at The
Lake, L.L.C. (hereinafter “Operator”) pursuant to the provisions of the Alabama Environmental
Management Act, Ala. Code 8§ 22-22A-1 to 22-22A-16 (2006 Rplc. Vol}, the Alabama Water
Pollution Control Act (hereinafter “AWPCA”), Ala. Code §§ 22-22-1 to 22-22-14 (2006 Rplc. Vol.)
and the regulations promulgated pursuant thereto, and § 402 of the Federal Water Pollution
Control Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1342.

STIPULATICNS

1. The Operator is an Alabama developer constructing the residential development
Walden Woods Subdivision (hereinafter “Facility”) located in T10N, R29E, S19, 20, located at
AL Highway 131 and US Highway 4318S, in Eufaula, Barbour County, Alabama. Sediment and
other pollutants in stormwater runoff from the Facility have the potential to discharge and/or
have discharged to Cheneyhatchee Creek and Blacks Branch, waters of the State.

2.  The Department is a duly constituted department of the State of Alabama
pursuant to §§ 22-22A-1 to 22-22A-16, Ala. Code (2006 Rplc. Vol.).

3. Pursuant to Ala. Code § 22-22A-4(n) (2006 Rplc. Vol.}, the Department is the state
agency responsible for the promulgation and enforcement of water pollution control regulations
in accordance with the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 to 1387. In

addition, the Department is authorized to administer and enforce the provisions of the
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Alabama Water Pollution Control Act, Ala. Code §§ 22-22-1 through 22-22A-16 (2006 Rplc.

Vol.).
4. The following references and acronyms are used in this Order and, when used,

shall have the meaning of the natne or title referenced below.

BMPs Best Management Practices

CBMPP Construction Best Management Practices Plan

NOR Notice of Registration

NOV Notice of Violation

NPDES National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
QCP ADEM-recognized Qualified Credentialed Professional

5. ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-6-12-.21(1) states “that [clommencement and/or
continuation of NPDES construction activity is prohibited after March 1, 2003, or the effective
date of this Chapter, whichever date occurs later, unless effective BMPs are implemented and
maintained in accordance with a CBMPP prepared/certified by a QCP as adequate to meet the
requirements of this Chapter and applicable requirements of ADEM Administrative Code
Division 335-6.” The CBMPP and any BMPs shall meet or exceed the technical standards of

ADEM Admin. Code chap. 335-6-12, and the Alabama Handbook for Erosion Control

Sediment Control, and Stormwater Management on Construction Sites and Urban Areas

published by the Alabama Soil and Water Conservation Committee (hereinafter the “Alabama
Handbook”).

6. ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-6-12-.35(10) requires operators to promptly take all
reasonable steps to determine the nature and impact of non-complying discharge, and to
remove, to the maximum extent practical, pollutants deposited offsite or in any waterbody.

7. The Department inspected the Facility on September 11, 2009 and documented
that the Operator had not properly implemented and maintained effective BMPs, resulting in
discharges of sediment and other pollutants in stormwater runoff to Cheneyhatchee Creek and
Blacks Branch. Significant accumulations of sediment resulting from discharges at the Facility

were observed by the Department offsite and in Cheneyhatchee Creck and Blacks Branch.
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8. On October 28, 2009 a NOV was sent to the Operator by the Department as a
result of the September 11, 2009 inspection. The NOV notified the Operator of deficiencies
documented at the Facility, and required the Operator to submit to the Department a report
prepared by a QCP showing steps that were taken at the Facility and a completed NOR within
thirty days of receipt of the NOV. The requested report was received by the Department on
December 2, 2009. The requested NOR was not received by the Department until November 16,
2009.

9. The Department inspected the Facility on February 2, 2010 and documented that
the Operator had not properly implemented and maintained effective BMPs resulting in
discharges of sediment and other pollutants in stormwater runoff to Cheneyhatchee Creek and
Blacks Branch. Significant accumulations of sediment resulting from discharges at the Facility
were observed by the Department offsite and in Cheneyhatchee Creek and Blacks Branch.

10. The Operator violated ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-6-12-.21(1) by commencing
and/or continuing NPDES construction activity without having implemented effective BMPs
that meet or exceed the technical standards of ADEM Admin. Code chap. 335-6-12, the site
CBMPP, and the Alabama Handbook on September 11, 2009 and February 2, 2010.

11. The Operator violated ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-6-12-.35(10) by failing to take all
reasonable steps to remove, to the maximum extent practical, pollutants deposited offsite on
September 11, 2009 and February 2, 2010.

12. 'The Operator cansents to abide by the terms of the following Consent Order and to
pay the civil penalty assessed herein.

13. The Department has agreed to the terms of this Consent Order in an effort to
resolve the violations cited herein without the unwarranted expenditure of State resources in
further prosecuting the above alleged violations. The Department has determined that the
terms contemplated in this Consent Order are in the best interests of the citizens of Alabama.

CONTENTIONS

14. Pursuant to Ala. Code § 22-22A-5(18)c. (2006 Rple, Vol), in determining the

amount of any penalty, the Department must give consideration to the seriousness of the
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violations, including any irreparable harm to the environment and any threat to the health or
safety of the public; the standard of carc manifested by such person; the economic benefit
which delayed compliance may confer upon such person; the nature, extent and degree of
success of such person's efforts to minimize or mitigate the effects of such violations upon the
environment; such person's history of previous violations; and the ability of such person to pay
such penalty. Any civil penalty assessed pursuant to this authority shall not be less than
$100.00 or exceed $25,000.00 for each violation, provided however, that the total penalty
assessed in an order issued by the Department shall not exceed $250,000.00. Each day such
violation continues shall constitute a separate violation. In arriving at this civil penalty, the
Department has considered the following:

A. SERIOUSNESS GF THE VIOLATIONS: The Department noted four violations of
ADEM Admin. Code div 335-6 and the AWPCA. The Department considered the general nature
of each violation, the magnitude and duration of each non-compliant discharge, their effects, if
any, on impaired waters, and any available evidence of irreparable harm to the environment or
threat to the public.

B. THE STANDARD OF CARE: In consideration of this factor, the Department noted
that the standard of care taken by the Operator was not commensurate with the applicable
regulatory requirements. However, the Department believes the base penalty noted above is
sufficient to address this factor.

C. ECONOMIC BENEFIT WHICH DELAYED COMPLIANCE MAY HAVE CONFERRED:
The Operator avoided certain costs associated with proper implementation and maintenance of
BMPs, however, the Department has no evidence of any other avoided costs not otherwise
addressed by compliance with this order. The Department believes the civil penalty sought in
this matter is sufficient to address any economic benefits associated with these costs.

D. EFFORTS TO MINIMIZE OR MITIGATE THE EFFECTS OF THE VIOLATIONS
UPON THE ENVIRONMENT: The Department is unaware of any efforts by the Operator to

minimize or mitigate the effects of the violations upon the environment.

Page 4 of 10



E. HISTORY OF PREVIOUS VIOLATIONS: The Department is unaware of any
previous violations in addition to those noted above.

F. THE ABILITY TO PAY: The Department is unaware of any evidence regarding the
Operator’s ahility to pay a civil penalty.

G. OTHER FACTORS: It should be noted that this Special Order by Consent is a
negotiated settlement and, therefore, the Department has compromised the amount of the
penalty the Department believes is warranted in this matter in the spirit of cooperation and the
desire to resolve this matter amicably, without incurring the unwarranted expense of litigation.
The Department further considered the Operator’s willingness to agree to additional
compliance measures outlined in Paragraph J below.

H. The civil penalty is summarized in Attachment 1.

ORDER

Therefore, the Operator, along with the Department, desires to resolve and settle the

compliance issues cited above. The Department has carefully considered the facts available to

the Department and has considered the six penalty factors enumerated in Ala. Code § 22-22A-

5(18)c. (2006 Rplc. Vol.), as well as the need for timely and effective enforcement,

The Department believes that the following conditions are appropriate to address the
violations alleged herein. Therefore, the Department and the Operator agree to enter into this
Consent Order with the following terms and conditions:

A. The Operator agrees to pay to the Department a civil penalty in the amount of
$8,000.00 in settlement of the violations alleged herein within forty-five days from the effective
date of this Consent Order. Failure to pay the civil penalty within forty-five days from the
effective date may result in the Department’s filing a civil action in the Circuit Court of
Montgomery County to recover the civil penalty.

B. The Operator agrees that all penalties due pursuant to this Consent Order shall
be made payable to the Alabama Department of Environmental Management by certified or
cashier’s check and shall be remitted to:

Office of General Counsel

Page 5 of 10



Alabama Department of Environmental Management
PO Box 301463
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-1463

C. The Operator agrees to immediately cease all construction, building, production,
and related activity at the Facility other than BMP implementation / maintenance, and
sediment removal / remediation. Construction and related activity other than BMP
implementation / maintenance, and sediment removal / remediation is not authorized to
resume until approved in writing by the Department.

D. The Operator agrees to take immediate action to prevent, to the maximum extent
practicable, sediment and other pollutants in stormwater leaving the Facility and prevent
noncompliant and/or unpermitted discharges of pollutants to waters of the State.

E. The Operator agrees that, within five days of receipt of this Order, the Operator
shall have a QCP perform a comprehensive inspection of the Facility, offsite conveyances, and
affected State waters.

F.  The Operator agrees that, within ten days of receipt of this Order, the Operator
shall submit to the Department a complete NPDES registration, including the required fee, for
the Facility.

G. The Operator agrees that, within ten days of receipt of this Order, the Operator
shall submit to the Department a CBMPP, prepared/certified by a QCP, detailing effective
BMPs that meet or exceed the technical standards outlined in ADEM Admin. Code chap. 335-
6-12 and the Alabama Handbook.

H. The Operator agrees that, within thirty days of receipt of this Order, the Operator
shall fully implement effective BMPs, designed by a QCP, that meet or exceed the technical
standards outlined in the Alabama Handbook, the site CBMPP plan, and ADEM Admin. Code
chap. 335-6-12, and correct all deficiencies at the Facility and offsite conveyances, including
sediment removal or remediation.

L. The Operator agrees that, within seven days of the completion of the activities

required in H above, the Operator shall submit to the Department a certification signed by the
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QCP that effective BMPs that meet or exceed the technical standards outlined in the Alabama
Handbook, the site CBMPP plan, and ADEM Admin. Code chap. 335-6-12 have been
implemented, all deficiencies have been corrected, and full compliance with the requirements of
ADEM Admin Code chap. 335-6-12, has been achieved at the Facility, offsite conveyances, and
affected State waters.

J.  The Operator agrees that, after the effective date of the Consent Order and
continuing until final termination of Registration No. ALR16E975, it shall require, as a part of
any sale contract or agreement with third parties performing land disturbing activities at the
Facility, that such third parties will implement and continuously maintain effective erosion and
sediment controls in accordance with the Operator’'s CBMPP plan.

K. The Operator agrees that, after the effective date of this Consent Order, it shall
pay stipulated penalties for each day it fails to meet any of the milestone dates or to satisfy any
of the requirements set forth in or established by paragraphs A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, [, and J
contained herein or any other requirement date, except for Force Majure acts as hereinafter

defined, shall be as follows:

Period of Noncompliance | Penalty per Day per Violation
1st to 30t day $100
31st to 60t day $200
After 60 days $300

If the Operator fails to meet any milestone or any assigned date for a period of ninety days after
any required date described in paragraphs A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, and J then the
Department reserves the right to file a new action against the Operator.

L. The Department and the Operator (hereinafter collectively “ the Parties”) agree that
the cumulative stipulated penalties described in Paragraph K above shall under no
circumstances exceed $12,000.00. Once stipulated penalties of $12,000.00 are due to the
Department and violation(s) continue to occur, then the Department shall be free to issue
additional orders or to file suit against the Operator in the Circuit Court of Montgomery County

or in another court of competent jurisdiction to enforce compliance of this Consent Order.
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M. The Operator agrees to submit payment of stipulated penalties, as described in
Paragraph L, to the Department so that they are received by the Department no later than
thirty days following the completion of the milestone or requirement. Notification to the
Operator by the Department of the assessment of any stipulated penalty is not required.

N. The parties agree that this Consent Order shall apply to and be binding upon both
parties, their directors, officers, and all persons or entities acting under or for them. Each
signatory to this Consent Order certifies that he or she is fully authorized by the party he or
she represents to enter into the terms and conditions of this Consent Order, to execute the
Consent Order on behalf of the party represented, and to legally bind such party.

O. The Parties agree that, subject to the terms of these presents and subject to
provisions otherwise provided by statute, this Consent Order is intended to operate as a full
resolution of the violations which are cited in this Consent Order.

P. The Operator agrees that the Operator is not relieved from any liability if the
Operator fails to comply with any provision of this Consent Order.

Q. For purposes of this Consent Order only, the Operator agrees that the Department
may properly bring an action to compel compliance with the terms and conditions contained
herein in the Circuit Court of Montgomery County. The Operator also agrees that in any action
brought by the Department to compel compliance with the terms of this Agreement, the
Operator shall be limited to the defenses of Force Majeure, compliance with this Agreement and
physical impossibility. A Force Majeure is defined as any event arising from causes that are not
foreseeable and are beyond the reasonable control of the Operator, including the Operator’s
contractors and consultants, which could not be overcome by due diligence (i.e., causes which
could have been overcome or avoided by the exercise of due diligence will not be considered to
have been beyond the reasonable control of the Operator) and which delays or prevents
performance by a date required by the Consent Order. Events such as unanticipated or
increased costs of performance, changed economic circumstances, normal precipitation events,
or failure to cbtain federal, state, or local permits shall not constitute Force Majeure. Any

request for a modification of a deadline must be accompanied by the reasons (including
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documentation) for each extension and the proposed extension time. This information shall be
submitted to the Department a minimum of ten working days prior to the original anticipated
completion date. If the Department, after review of the extension request, finds the work was
delayed because of conditions beyond the control and without the fault of the Operator, the
Department may extend the time as justified by the circumstances. The Department may also
grant any other additional time extension as justified by the circumstances, but the
Department is not obligated to do so.

R.  The Department and the Operator agree that the sole purpose of this Consent
Order is to resolve and dispose of all allegations and contentions stated herein concerning the
factual circumstances referenced herein. Should additional facts and circumstances be
discovered in the future concerning the Facility which would constitute possible violations not
addressed in this Consent Order, then such future violations may be addressed in Orders as
may be issued by the Director, litigation initiated by the Department, or such other
enforcement action as may be appropriate, and the Operator shall not object to such future
Orders, litigation or enforcement action based on the issuance of this Consent Order if future
orders, litigation or other enforcement action address new matters not raised in this Consent
Order.

S. The Department and the Operator agree that this Consent Order shall be
considered final and effective immediately upon signature of all parties. This Consent Order
shall not be appealable, and the Operator does hereby waive any hearing on the terms and
conditions of same.

T. The Department and the Operator agree that this Consent Order shall not affect
the Operator’s obligation to comply with any Federal, State, or local laws or regulations.

U. The Department and the Operator agree that final approval and entry into this
Consent Order are subject to the requirements that the Department give notice of proposed
penalty Orders to the public, and that the public have at least thirty days within which to

comment on the Consent Order,
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V. The Department and the Operator agree that, should any provision of this
Consent Order be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction or the Environmental
Management Commission to be inconsistent with Federal or State law and therefore
unenforceable, the remaining provisions herein shall remain in full force and effect.

W. The Department and the Operator agree that any modifications of this Consent
Order must be agreed to in writing and signed by both parties.

X. The Department and the Operator agree that, except as otherwise set forth herein,
this Consent Order is not and shall not be interpreted to be a permit or modification of an
existing permit under Federal, State or local law, and shall not be construed tc waive or relieve
the Operator of the Operator’s obligations to comply in the future with any permit coverage.

WALDEN WOODS AT THE LAKE, LLC ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

Lyl sl Dty Ut

(Signature of Authorized Representative) Lance R. LeFleh
Director

/)/?V’D /4 Z4/4é-pi"‘/ Date Signed: \5_'/ 7-20//

(Print Name of Authorized Representative)

Title

Date Signed:/”‘wﬂ'2 /"‘ //
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Attachment 1
Penalty Calculation Worksheet

- Seriousness of isto
. . * Number of __. . Standard of His ry of
Violation . . Violation & Base Previous
Violations Care* . .
; Penalty* Violations*

Commencing and continuing NPDES ‘
construction activity o without having | 2 $10,000

implemented effective BMPs...

Failure to remove sediment 2 _ $6,000
|
|
Totals: 4 $16,000 $0 $0
Economic Benefit*: $0
Mitigating Factors: $0

Ability to Pay*: $0
Other Factors*: ($8,000)

Final Penalty:| $8,000.00

* Refer to the "Findings™ of the Order for a description of each penalty factor



Jackson, Valerie

From: U.S._Postal_Service_ [U.S._Postal_Service@usps.com]

TUSenty e “Wednesday, May 25, 20111247 PN
To: Jackson, Valerie
Subject: USPS Shipment info for 7108 2133 3936 5743 8603

This is a post-only message. Please do not respond.

Valerie Jackson has requested that you receive a Track & Confirm update, as shown below.
Track & Confirm e-mail update information provided by the U.S. Postal Service.

Label Number: 7108 2133 3936 5743 8603

Service Type: First-Class Certified Mail

Shipment Activity Location Date & Time

Delivered EUFAULA AL 36027 05/25/11 11:19am

Notice Left EUFAULA AL 36072 05/23/11 12:55pm
Electronic Shipping 05/18/11

Info

Received

Notice Left EUFAULA AL 36072 05/18/11 7:39am

Arrival at Unit EUFAULA AL 36027 05/18/11 7:35am
Proclessed through Sort MONTGOMERY AL 36119 05/18/11 1:10am
Facility

Reminder: Track & Confirm by email
Date of email request: 05/25/11
Future activity will continue to be emailed for up to 2 weeks from the Date of Request shown above. If you need

to initiate the Track & Confirm by email process again at the end of the 2 weeks, please do so at the USPS
Track & Confirm web site at http://www.usps.com/shipping/trackandconfirm.htm

USPS has not verified the validity of any email addresses submitted via its online Track & Confirm tool.

For more information, or if you have additional questions on Track & Confirm services and features, please visit
the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) section of our Track & Confirm site at
http://www.usps.com/shipping/trackandconfirmfags.htm

1



USPS - Track & Confirm Page 1 of 1

.

E UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE» .Home | Help | Sign in

Track & Confirm FAQs

Track & Confirm

Search Results

Label/Receipt Number: 9171 0821 3339 3657 4386 03
Class: First-Class Mail® Track & Confirm

Service(s): Return Receipt Electronic Enter Label/Receipt Number.
Status: Notice Left

We attempted to deliver your item at 12:55 pm on May 23, 2011 in (Gos™
EUFAULA, AL 36072 and a notice was left. You may arrange redelivery St

pick up the item at the Post Office indicated on the notice. If this item is
unclaimed after 15 days then it will be returned to the sender. information,
if available, is updated periodically throughout the day. Please check
again later.

Detailed Results:

= Notice Left, May 23, 2011, 12:55 pm, EUFAULA, Al 36072

» Electronic Shipping Info Received, May 18, 2011

» Notice Left, May 18, 2011, 7:39 am, EUFAULA, AL 36072

= Arrival at Unit, May 18, 2011, 7:35 am, EUFAULA, AL 36027

» Processed through Sort Facility, May 18, 2011, 1:10 am, MONTGOMERY, AL 36119

Notification Options

Track & Confirm by email

Get current event information or updates for your item sent to you or others by email. tEn;&\

Site Map Customer Service Forms Goy't Services Careers Privacy_ Palicy Terms of Use Business Customer Gateway

Copyright® 2010 USPS. Al Rights Reserved. No FEAR Act EEOC Data FOIA a

http://trkenfrm1.smi.usps.com/PTSInternetWeb/InterLabellnquiry.do 5/25/2011



USPS - Track & Confirm - Email Notification Confirmation Page 1 of 1

%

g UNITEDSTATES
F POSTAL SERVICE «

Home | Help | Signin

Track & Confirm

Email Notification Confirmation

Your request will be processed whenever there is new delivery related

event activity. Track & Confirm

Enter Label/Receipt N g
Date of Request: 05/25/2011 nlerta eceipt Number
Label/Receipt Number: 9171 0821 3339 3657 4386 03
Email Notification Option(s): Email all future activity (o>
First Name: Valerie -

Last Name: Jackson
Email 1: vlj@adem.state.al.us

Email 2:
Email 3:
{ Return to USPS.com Home > |
Site Map Customer Service Forms Gov't Services Caregers Privacy Policy Tenns of Use Business Customer Gateway
Copyright®© 2010 USPS. All Rights Reserved. No FEAR Act EEOQ Data FOIA a

http://trkenfrm1.smi.usps.com/PTSInternetWeb/InterEmailRequest.do 5/25/2011
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